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ABBREVIATED MINUTES 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

November 17, 2015 
 
 
The City of Bradenton Code Enforcement Board met in regular session on November 17, 
2015 at 2:30 P.M. in the City Hall Council Chambers, 101 Old Main Street, Bradenton, 
Florida. 
 
ATTENDANCE 
 
Code Enforcement Board members present: 
 
Chairman Robert Grant, Vice Chairman Fred Hayo, Xena Vallone, Glyn Oldham, Al 
Youmans and Brian Metrocavage. 
 
Excused: 
 
George Vojvodich 
 
Legal counsel for Code Enforcement Board: 
 
William Lisch, Esq.  
 
PRELIMINARIES 
 
1) Meeting called to order by Chairman Robert Grant at 2:31 P.M. 
2) Pledge of Allegiance led by Chairman Robert Grant. 
3) Mr. Hayo made the motion to accept the minutes from October 20, 2015 as 

presented by staff.  Second by Ms. Vallone.  Motion carried 6-0.   
 
WITNESSES SWORN IN: 
 
Volker Reiss, Mark Runnals, Jose Lebron, Mike Maginness, Jermaine Agurs, Diana 
Shoemaker, Ladislav Lesko, Valerie Fisher and Ralph Brooks. 
 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 

14-036 Point Pleasant Condominium Association Inc. 
Address: 210 17th Street North West 
 
Mr. Volker Reiss stated that he had a conversation with the property owner and 
asked if the case can be continued until the December 15, 2015 Code Enforcement 
Board Hearing. 
 
Actions 
 
Mr. Oldham moved to continue the case until the December 15, 2015 Code 
Enforcement Board Hearing.  Second by Mr. Hayo.  Motion carried 6-0. 
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15-061 James Borababy 
Address: 6711 36th Avenue Drive West 
 
Mr. Volker Reiss stated that he had a conversation with the property owner and 
asked if the case can be continued until the January 19, 2016 Code Enforcement 
Board Hearing. 
 
Actions 
 
Mr. Hayo moved to continue the case until the January 19, 2016 Code Enforcement 
Board Hearing.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
 

HEARINGS: 
 
15-101 Bessie M. Armstead 
  William Armstead Jr. 
Address: 221 11th Avenue East 
 
Mr. Volker Reiss stated that the property is in compliance and the case is removed 
from the agenda. 
 
15-102 Valerie A. Fisher 
  Valerie A. Fisher Rev Trust DTD 2/7/2012 
Address: 513 5th Street East 
 
The property owner, Valerie A. Fisher and Ralph Brooks, property owner’s 
representative, was present.  Jermaine Agurs, Code Enforcement Officer whose 
credentials are on file, entered seventeen photographs into evidence.  He displayed 
the photographs and explained the violations. 
 
Mr. Ralph Brooks, the property owner’s representative spoke about the violations. 
 
Actions 
 
Ms. Vallone moved to find the property owner in violation of 513 5th St. E.: Sections 
304.14, 304.6, 304.10, 603.1, 605.1, 604.3, 305.3, 309.1, 504.1, 304.7, 304.13.2 
and 304.15 from ordinance no. 2936. 501 5th Ave. Dr. E.: Sections 302.7 and 304.2 
from ordinance no. 2936 and Section 1 (B)(3) from ordinance no. 2821.  Second by 
Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
Ms. Vallone moved to give the property owner 90 days for code compliance with a 
fine of $250.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
15-103 Ladislav Lesko 
Address: 1063 Manatee Avenue East 
 
The property owner, Ladislav Lesko, was present.  Jermaine Agurs, Code 
Enforcement Officer whose credentials are on file, entered one photograph into 
evidence.  He displayed the photograph and explained the violations. 
 
Mr. Ladislav Lesko, the property owner spoke about the violations. 
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Actions 
 
Mr. Hayo moved to find the property owner in violation of 418 & 420 11th St. E.: 
Section 304.7 from ordinance no. 3936.  418 11th St. E.:  Section 604.3 from 
ordinance no. 2936.  Second by Mr. Metrocavage.  Motion carried 6-0.   
 
Mr. Hayo moved to give the property owner until April 30, 2016 for code compliance 
with a fine of $100.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Metrocavage.  Motion carried 
6-0. 
 
15-104 Twynette Marie Fonville 
Address:  1113 7th Street West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Michael Maginness, Code Enforcement 
Officer whose credentials are on file, entered one photograph into evidence.  He 
displayed the photographs and explained the violations. 
 
Actions 
 
Ms. Vallone moved to find the property owner in violation of Section 38-81 from the 
City’s Code of Ordinances.  Second by Mr. Youmans.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
Ms. Vallone moved to give the property owner 10 days for code compliance with a 
fine of $75.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Youmans.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
15-105 DDKR Real Estate Ventures LLC 
Address: 1118 7th Street Court West 
 
Mr. Volker Reiss stated that the property is in compliance and the case is removed 
from the agenda. 
 
15-106 Margaret Stephens Miller 
Address: 609 11th Avenue West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Michael Maginness, Code Enforcement 
Officer whose credentials are on file, entered seven photographs into evidence.  He 
displayed the photographs and explained the violations. 
 
Actions 
 
Mr. Hayo moved to find the property owner in violation of Sections 304.15, 304.7, 
304.2  and 304.6 from ordinance no. 2936, Section 1 (A)(2)(3) from ordinance no. 
2821 and Chapter 5.0, Section 5.1.1 from the Land Use Regulations.  Second by Mr. 
Metrocavage.  Motion carried 6-0.   
 
Mr. Hayo moved to give the property owner 60 days for code compliance with a fine 
of $200.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Metrocavage.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
15-107 Tommy J. Harper 
  Chelsea E. Harper 
Address: 2215 25th Avenue West 
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The property owner was not present.  Mark Runnals, Code Enforcement Officer 
whose credentials are on file, entered two photographs into evidence.  He displayed 
the photographs and explained the violations. 
 
Actions 
 
Mr. Youmans moved to find the property owner in violation of Section 38-62 from the 
City’s Code of Ordinances.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0.   
 
Mr. Youmans moved to give the property owner 10 days for code compliance with a 
fine of $100.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
15-108 Christine Shannon 
Address: 725 13th Avenue East 
 
Volker Reiss stated that the property owner is deceased and the case is removed 
from the agenda. 
 
15-109 Gary L. Turffs 
Address: 410 29th Street Northwest 
 
The property owner was not present.  Mark Runnals, Code Enforcement Officer 
whose credentials are on file, entered four photographs into evidence.  He displayed 
the photographs and explained the violations. 
 
Actions 
 
Mr. Metrocavage moved to find the property owner in violation of Sections 604.3, 
304.15 and 302.4 from ordinance no. 2936 and Section 1 (A)(2)(3) from ordinance 
no. 2821.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0.   
 
Mr. Metrocavage moved to give the property owner 60 days for code compliance 
with a fine of $100.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Oldham.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
15-110 Earl Wright 
  Lori Wright 
Address: 1010 8th Street East 
 
The property owner was not present.  Jermaine Agurs, Code Enforcement Officer 
whose credentials are on file, entered two photographs into evidence.  He displayed 
the photographs and explained the violations. 
 
Actions 
 
Mr. Oldham moved to find the property owner in violation of Section 304.14 from 
ordinance no. 2936, and Section 38-62 from the City’s Code of Ordinances.  Second 
by Mr. Metrocavage.  Motion carried 6-0.   
 
Mr. Oldham moved to give the property owner 30 days for code compliance with a 
fine of $100.00/day thereafter.  Second by Mr. Metrocavage.  Motion carried 6-0. 
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OTHER BUSINESS: 
 
12-064 CJ&K Properties of Manatee LLC 
Address: 2218 10th Street West 
 
The buyer’s representative, Diana Shoemaker, was present and the property owner, 
Kyle Porter, was present via the telephone.  Mr. Volker Reiss summarized the 
events of the case. 
 
The buyer’s representative, Diana Shoemaker, asked for a reduction of the fine. 
 
Actions 
 
Mr. Hayo moved to reduce the fine to $1,500.00 to be paid in 30 days.  Second by 
Ms. Vallone.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
15-045 Lorraine Barber 
Address: 617 32nd Street West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Mr. Volker Reiss summarized the events of 
the case, stating that the property remains in violation and staff requests the fine be 
imposed.   
 
No action was taken and the fine is imposed. 
 
15-064 John F. Bass III 
  William F. Walton 
  Omar N. Adams 
Address: 1911 9th Street West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Mr. Volker Reiss summarized the events of 
the case, stating that the property remains in violation and staff requests the fine be 
imposed.   
 
No action was taken and the fine is imposed. 
 
15-072 TNA Holdings LLC 
Address:  2408 9th Avenue West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Mr. Volker Reiss summarized the events of 
the case, stating that the property remains in violation and staff requests the fine be 
imposed.   
 
No action was taken and the fine is imposed. 
 
15-077 Bank of America N.A. 
Address: 1218 7th Street West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Mr. Volker Reiss summarized the events of 
the case, stating that the property remains in violation and staff requests the fine be 
imposed.   
 
No action was taken and the fine is imposed. 



Code Enforcement Board Minutes November 17, 2015 6 
 

 
15-079 Thelma Taylor 
Address: 808 13th Avenue West 
 
The property owner was not present.  Mr. Volker Reiss summarized the events of 
the case, stating that the property remains in violation and staff requests the fine be 
imposed.   
 
No action was taken and the fine is imposed. 
 
 
 

STAFF/BOARD COMMENTS: 
 

Volker Reiss stated that he wanted the board members to think about amending the 
guidelines for the Code Enforcement Board to not allow phone conversations for 
cases.   

 
ADJOURMENT: 

 
 Meeting adjourned at 4:07 P.M. 
 Next scheduled meeting – December 15, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Robert B. Grant Jr., Chairman 
Code Enforcement Board 
 
Note:  This is not a verbatim record. A recorded disc is available upon request. 
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